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December 21, 2012

Hon. Jill H. Dufresne, Assistant Chief Immigration Judge, |
5107 Leesburg Pike \ U
Suite 2500 ) \9%
Falls Church, VA 22041 O\

Re:  Complaint against Immigration udge_

Dear Judge Dufresne:

I hereby file this formal complaint against Immigration Judge (NS EIIGz<zGGEGEG o
behalf of [ NEEEEEE. -d our client

Judge (NI demonstrated improper bias and prejudice in violation of the Ethics and
Professionalism Guide for Immigration Judges by informing [[EJ S that his unopposed
motion to change venue was denied (or deferred) the afternoon before the master hearing, in
orderingi removed in absentia despite the Department of Homeland Security’s
(*DHS”)’ non-opposition to motions for a change of venue and of a continuance

and statements that it was not seeking an in absentia order, in making defamatory statements
against and in subsequently filing a
comilaint agains- attorney, In so doing, Judge

denied a constitutionally fair hearing. Judge [ G 2!so made
defamatory statements against the DHS and notably, as far as [ am aware, did not file a
complaint against any DHS attorney, which constitutes additional evidence of bias and prejudice
againstﬂ and his attorneys. Judgc{jSJJj{§jfjhas not only shown bias and prejudice
and acted with impropriety and unprofessionalism in this case but [jfjhas also exhibited a pattern
and practice of bias and prejudice in the cases of several other non-citizens and immigration
attorneys across the country. should be discharged, or permanently removed from the bench
to a non-adjudicatory position, or at a minimum suspended for a significant period of time
coupled with a public admonishment. Moreover, we ask for an immediate order recusing
from al| [ N{SM cases until such time as a decision may be made on the pending
complaint and request for permanent recusal.

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF [N CAsE

to Appear (“NTA”), Form E42B, Application for Cancellation of Rem )¥Certain Non-
Permanent Residents (“Form E42B”), attached to Respondent’s motion‘to ge venue. He
entered the United States without inspection in or around Apri € gﬁgg ?ﬂrm E42B).

has two United States citizen children,

born{NEIM 1956, age 56, is a native and citizc:%g)f Jamaica. (See Notice




19 born on [N 1995, ) (o) all) () |
respectively. (See Form E42B). His parents are also lawful permanent residents. Id.
According to ﬂ_doctor, ﬂuffered from acute transverse myelitis
which left him with a “significant disability.” (See letter from_MD, attached to
motion to reopen). He has difficulty controlling his legs, difficulty using his arms and hands,

difficulty walking and marked fatigability. (Id.) He suffers from chronic pain and numbness in
his arms and legs which makes it difficult for him to travel, (Id).

On August 20, 201 1,_ was taken into detention and issued an NTA charging
him as removable for being madmissible under the Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”) §

212(a)(6)(A)(i) for being present in the United States without being admitted or paroled. (See
NTA). The NTA lists h address as: ﬂ The I-
213 specifically states that_ suffers from tranverse myelitis. See I-213. On the
same day, [N v 25 rcleased on 2 $5000 bond set by ICE. His case was transferred
from [N to (SN 2nd he was scheduled for a master hearing on February 1, 2012. See
hearing notice dated September 9, 2011 (with incorrect address).

Through counsel, [ [ ETIIG requested a continuance for attorney preparation time
and because of a scheduling conflict. See Respondent’s motion for continuance or in the
alternative motion to appear telephonically filed on or about January 18,2012. The DHS filed a
written non-opposition to the motion. See DHS’ Memorandum in Response to Motion, by
Assistant Chief Counsel _dated January 30, 2012. The motion for continuance was
granted, and the case was reset to April 18, 2012, at 9:00 a.m. in (See II’s

Order dated Jan. 30, 2012, and master hearing notice dated Jan. 31, 2012).

On March 30, 2012, [ G s ubmitted a timely motion to change venue, or in the
alternative, motion to allow Respondent’s counsel to appear telephonically 18 days in advance of
his August 18, 2012, master hearing date, in compliance with EOIR Practice Manual Ch. 5.7(c).
(See Respondent’s Motion to Change Venue, or in Alternative, Motion to Allow Respondent’s
Counsel to Appear Telephonically (“motion to change venue”); see also Decision and Order of

the Immigration Judge on _motion to reopen (“IJ Dec.”) at 2). In his motion, [
DXEE - mitted the factua allegations in the NTA and conceded removability, explained that

he has no ties to d that he resides in[{S (S h-t his attorney’s office is in
To his motion, he attached a hospital bill showing his address in_
as well as Form E42B and Form E42B filing receipt. See motion to change venue.

On or about April 11, 2012, DHS Assistant Chief Counsel filed with the
Court a written memorandum of non-opposition to otion to change venue. (See

DHS’ Memorandum in Response to the Motion dated April 11, 2012).

gh I et tha: ST h2d = strong motion to change venue motion,
W explained that he expected it would be granted [l ways told IR
that there was a chance that the Immigration Judge could deny the motion, and that if
he did not go he would likely be ordered deported in absentia. See Affirmation of
attached as Exhibit A; Affidavit oﬂ attached as Exhibit B.
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Starting April 13, 2012, [} (S staf followed up with the[ Il immigration

Court several times to inquire about the status of the unopposed motion to change venue. See
Affidavit of legal assistant, S (S 2ttached as Ex. H to Respondent’s Motion to
Reopen. However, each time, the IJ’s clerk requested that —,call back at a later
time. See id.

On April 17, 2012, at 2:45 p.m., the IJ’s clerk called counsel and
informed him that the IJ had denied the unopposed motion to change venue but granted the
motion for counsel to appear telephonically. See Affirmation of attached to the
Respondent’s motion to reopen at Ex. G. The 1J°s clerk informe el ) o) |
motion for change of venue was denied. Id.. DNGEE inquired whether the IJ had received the
DHS’ memorandum of non-opposition and she confirmed thatjff had. Id. Despite
request for an explanation, the 1J’s clerk stated that she was unable to provide any explanation at
all as to why the unopposed motion to change venue had been denied. 1d. ﬂxplained to
the 1J’s clerk that_ suffers from a medical condition which affects his mobility and
that given the very short notice he was not able to travel to L Id. then requested
that she ask the IJ if he would allow_to also appear telephoni . Id. The IJ’s
clerk responded that she was unable to and confirmed again that ﬂas required to

appear in person. Id.

Followin conversation with the 17°s clerk, [ consulted with his
supervisor and with _ See Exhibits A & B. _explained
and confirmed that he could not travel to f§jjf§iJlfon such short notice given his medical
condition and financial situation. See Ex. B. As per [ (SN instructions, (NG -
senior attorney at contacted the Assistant Chief Immigration Judge Jill Dufresne,
Judge supervisor, of the Office of the Chief Immigration Judge (“OCIJ”) to find out
if that office could facilitate, at the very least,_appearing telephonically in
offices at the hearing the next day. See Affirmation of BTG t:2ched to
Respondent’s motion to reopen as Ex. F{JSJJJJA ffirmation, attached as Ex. A. The OCLJ
suggested that she call the Court Administrator, [SJ S, to find out whether she

would accept a faxed motion for a continuance of the hearing, or, in the alternative, a motion for
counsel and Respondent to appear telephonically. Id.

At approximately 3:45 pm on April 17, 2012, [[SJJ{EJJ] was able to get a hold of the
Court Administrator,* and explained the situation, including that [{Sj G
health problems prevented him from making the trip to [{SJi8ll on such short notice. Id. -
refused to accept a faxed motion for continuance, or in the alternative, a motion for counsel
and Respondent to appear telephonically, as suggested by the OCLJ. Id. In addition, although
iadmitted that the motion to change venue had been filed in a timely fashion pursuant to
the Immigration Court Practice Manual, the motion should have been filed earlier because the IJ
gave the DHS ten days to respond. Id. However, she agreed that the DHS had responded, and
had responded in the form of a non-opposition to our motion to change venue. Id. - also
stated that she saw no problem with the 1J’s clerk informingMat such a late date
and time of the 1J’s decision denying the change of venue moTon, Id. "She said that in fact

[DXEE 25 lucky to have even received a call from the Court regarding the motion; sometimes
the Court does not call an attorney regarding a motion prior to the hearing. Id. _

3
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suggested that if he is not going to[{SJJ{EJl he should appear with us in our offices by telephone
and maybe we could explain the circumstances to the IJ at that time, but that she, as the Court
Administrator, could not help remedy the situation. Id.

Because[{SjJ{llbad stated that the court would not accept a faxed motion, [BIE)

BEEE :ilcd 2 motion to continue, or in the alternative, for both counsel Bl ) (0) |
to appear telephonically, to the Court via overnight Federal Express. The motion to continue

explained the great difficulty that ould have faced traveling to [[§JJ{§l}] on such
short notice. Id. Addiﬁonally,lr(;ugh counsel, filed an interlocutory appeal of
the 1J’s denial of his change of venue motion, by overnight Federal Express with the Board of
Immigration Appeals (“Board”).

The morning of April 18,2012 at 8:30 a.m.,_ arrived at _
office. (See Affirmation of _ attached to motion to reopen as Ex. G). called
the NG Court shortly after 8:30 a.m. and informed the LI’s clerk that‘vould
not be able to appear in person but that he was at office i and was

able to appear telephonically. (1d.). [N !so informed the clerk that he had sent
ﬂmotion to continue, or, in the alternative, motion for both counsel and

to appear telephonically, by Federal Express overnight delivery the previous day. (Id.).

At or around 11:30 a.m., [SEEstill had not received a call from the IJ and called the

Immigration Court again. (Id.). The IJ’s clerk informed that the IJ had not yet
completed Bl master calendars and that he should wait for B call. (Id.). The clerk also
confirmed [ N{SIM that the IJ had received the motion to continue and that it had been
presented to the IJ to review. (Id.).

At 1:30 p.m.,
Affirmation o

still had not received a call from the IJ. See
attached to motion to reopen as Ex. H. Accordingly, (b) 6)

BIEE - (c::! ossistant with called the Immigration Court to
inquire about whether the 1J would be calling. Id. was told that counsel

should continue to wait and call the Court again later that afternoon. Id.

The 1J never called to conduct the hearing. Id. Instead, the record of proceeding
transcript reveals that the 1J conducted an in absentia proceeding at around 2 pm that day,
without calling counsel. See copy of certified transcript, attached as Ex. C. The
DHS Assistant Chief Counsel, noted on the record that the DHS was not seeking
removal in absentia at that time. The DHS noted that it was erring on the side of caution. The
DHS noted tha({SJ | {SHI vas represented by counsel, and that counsel had explained,
although not yet substantiated, that ihad difficulty traveling due to a medical
problem. The IJ disagreed with DHS and stated that it wasjiiii the Immigration Judge, and not
any type of stipulation between the parties, that determines whether .would order a respondent
removed in absentia.

The 1J complained about having 2000 to 3000 motions to adjudicate per year and-
about inheriting the docket of an Immigration Judge who had recently left.
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The 1J acknowledged receipt of| _motion for continuance, or in the
alternative motion for him and counsel to appear telephonically; however, [lldenied the motions.
See Ex. C fllalso repeatedly noted that “counsel had submitted an affirmation
with his motion to continue stating that he had been informed that the motion to change venue
had been denied, and that that was incorrect. At the end of the hearing Jllhad ourt clerk
without being sworn in, state on the record and without being cross-examined b

counsel, that she had in fact told (6) hat the motion had been deferred not denied. Id.

_staff later learned that was ordered removed by calling the
EOIR 1-800 case status phone number. Se Affirmation, attached to motion to

reopen as Ex. G; [{Sj{S A ffirmation, attached as Ex. A.

On Aﬁril 23,2012 NG -ouns¢! received a copy of the 1J°s decision on

otion to change venue. See Order of U.S. Immigration Judge (“IJ Order”)

dated April 17, 2012; Affirmation of_ attached as Ex. A; see also copy of
envelope in which decision arrived, copy of cover sheet, and a copy of the two decisions
contained in the envelope, attached as Ex. D. Instead of denying the motion to change venue as
the 1)’s clerk had informed [ the 1J’s order stated that lllwas would defer judgment on
the motion until April 18,2012, the day of the master hearing, 1J Order dated April 17,2012,
Although the order is dated April 17, 2012, the certificate of service states it served by mail on

counsel on April 18, 2012. In addition, the envelope that contained the 1J°s order
deferring the change of venue motion and the in absentia order bears a postmark of April 19,
2012, contradicting the certificate of service. See copy of envelope, attached as Ex. D.

On May 18, 2012, _ﬁled a motion to reopen the in absentia order. See BB

otion to Reopen Based on Exceptional Circumstances and the Immigration Judge’s
Abuse of Discretion and Request for Emergency Stay of Removal dated May 16, 2012. In the
motion, through counsel, argued that _failed to appear for his
hearing due to exceptional circumstances relating to his medical condition, and included a letter
from NI octor, and that the [J°s prejudicial conduct and abuse of discretion resulted
in [{SNE NN < moval order and rendered his proceedings fundamentally unfair. See id.

On June 8, 2012, the Board issued a decision dismissing the interlocutory appeal of the
17’s denial of N ESNNMN change of venue motion as moot because after the 1J deferred
decision on the motion to change venue, ll then ordered removed in absentia on
April 18,2012,

On June 18, 2012, the DHS filed a memorandum in response to _ motion to
reopen stating that it was unopposed to [ S Ilmotion to reopen. See DHS’
Memorandum in Response to the Motion dated June 18,2012. This non-opposition was signed
by Deputy Chief Counsel,_ Id.

On August 14, 2012, the IJ denied EDXEE: oo to reopen finding I
_(1) failed to demonstrate exceptional circumstances which warrant reopening; (2)
failed to demonstrate that the 1J abused BlBdiscretion or acted in an arbitrary and capricious
manner; and (3) failed to demonstrate that his case merited sug sponte reopening. See Decision
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and Order of the Immigration Judge dated August 14, 2012 (“IJ Dec.”). Additionally, the IJ
levied unsupported and defamatory accusations against counsel and the DHS.
Specifically, the IJ accused [0t making a false statement in his affirmation, i.e., that the
1J had denied the change of venue motion when in fact the IJ had deferred a decision on that
motion until the master hearing date. The IJ also alleged that-did not competently

representFand conducted himself in an improper manner before the Court. IJ Dec,
at 9-10. The IJ additionally accused the DHS of acting in a “incredible” and “troublesome”

manner, “blindly” agreeing to_ counsel’s request and stated that similar and
improper agreements have been reached by the DHS and _in other cases before
the Court. Id.

On September 11, 2012,_ filed a timely notice of appeal of the IJ’s
denial of his motion to reopen, and on November 1, 2012, [N submitted a timel

brief appeal of the 1J°s decision denying motion to reopen. In his appeal,
_argued that Judge (NS (1) erred by finding thatﬁ failed to
e

monstrate exceptional circumstances which warrant reopening; (2) acted in an arbitrary and
capricious manner by denying his March 30, 2012 motion to change venue; and (3) demonstrated
extreme bias and prejudice which constituted a due process violation.

On November 19, 2012, the DHS filed the “Department of Homeland Security’s
Response to Appeal” with the Board. See Department of Homeland Security’s Response to
Appeal dated Nov. 19, 2012. In it, the DHS stated, “The Department of Homeland Security,
(DHS) did not oppose the respondent’s Motion to Reopen filed with the Immigration
Court dated May 18, 2012. The DHS continues to not oppose the respondent’s motion at this
time.” Id. (emphasis in original).

Shortly after the appeal was filed and the DHS filed its non-o osition, on November 26,
2012, the EOIR Office of the General Counsel issued a letter to ﬂstating that Judge

[DXEEM 24 filed a complaint against him. Judge _decision denying the motion to
reopen serves as Judge_complaint.

ETHICS AND PROFESSIONALISM GUIDE FOR IMMIGRATION JUDGES

The Preamble to the Ethics and Professionalism Guide for I mmigration Judges states that
Immigration Judges should act in a manner that promotes public confidence in their impartiality,
and avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in all activities. See Ethics and
Professionalism Guide for Immigration Judges, available at: http://www.justice.gov/eoir/
sibpages / [JConduct/EthicsandProfessionalismGuideforlJ s.pdf. Section IX, entitled “Acting
With Judicial Temperament and Professionalism,” states that an Immigration Judge should be
“patient, dignified, and courteous, and should act in a professional manner toward all litigants,
witnesses, lawyers and others . . . and should not, in the performance of official duties, by words
or conduct manifest improper bias or prejudice.” The test for the appearance of impropriety is
whether the conduct would create in the mind of a reasonable person with knowledge of the
relevant facts, the belief that the Immigration Judge’s ability to carry out his or her
responsibilities with integrity, impartiality and competence is impaired. Id.
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L JUDGE [BNSII M ANIFESTED IMPROPER BIAS AND PREJUDICE AND
FAILED TO ACT IN A PATIENT, DIGNIFIED, COURTEOUS OR
PROFESSIONAL MANNER IN ADJUDICATING [ CASE

A. The IJ manifested bias and ireiudice by informing [ NE of B§ decision

to deny (or defer) motion to change venue the afternoon before
his April 18, 2012 hearing, even though the motion was timely filed, unopposed
by the DHS, and included a relief application and receipt notice

Notwithstanding [} cdical problems, the 17 acted in an unprofessional,
biased and prejudicial manner by informing [T [l decision to deny (or defer)|ji§
decision on (S} otion to change venue until the day before dearing
at 2:45 pm. As stated in the Ethics and Professionalism Guide for Immigration Judges, the test
for the appearance of impropriety is whether the conduct would create in the mind of a
reasonable person with knowledge of the relevant facts, the belief that the Immigration Judge’s
ability to carry out his or her responsibilities with integrity, impartiality and competence is
impaired. Given all the facts in the way he handled motion to change venue, it is
clear that Judge [N ability to carry out his responsibilities with integrity, impartiality and
competence is impaired.

There is no valid reason that Judge S} Elziled to inform of IR
decision to deny (or defer) his motion to change venue until the afternoon before the hearing. As
the[{§8 Court Administrator confirmed, [N time!y submitted his motion to
change venue on March 30, 2012, in conformance with the Immigration Court Practice Manual
Ch. 5.7(c). As the Court Administrator observed, Judge igave the DHS 10 days to
respond, which brought the calendar to April 10th. As the Court Administrator noted, the DHS
had the opportunity to respond and responded in the form of a non-opposition: on April 11, 2012,

y DHS Assistant Chief Counse! [{Sj (Sl filed with the Court a written memorandum of non-

s,
2\

opposition to [{S (S motion to change venue. See DHS’ Memorandum in Response to

the Motion dated April 11, 2012. That still left seven days before the hearing during which the 1J
could have made a decision and informed _):)f-decision.

The 1J complained that . failed to render a decision in a timely manner because of the
2000-3000 motions il receives each year and because at the time, ] had inherited J udge
BIEI 2scload. ‘also chastised counsel for not submitting the change of

venue motion sooner. However, Judge‘utinely renders- decisions on the day
before the hearing and informs respondents the day before the hearing of-decisions. See Part
11, infra, and attorney affirmations, attached as Exhibit E. Moreover, it is clear, despite-
excuses, that Judge hdid not wish to rectify [Jlate decision making and late notice to

because despitc{{S SN forts to appear telephonically for his hearing or

to obtain another continuance, Judg<{fJJj{g sti!! ordered [N :cmoved in absentia.
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B. The LJ failed to act impartially when Bl proceeded with an in absentia order
despiteﬁrepeated attempts to explain to the IJ why he could not
travel to on such late notice NS communicated willingness
to appear telephonically in counsel’s office, the DHS’ non-opposition to the

motion to change venue and to a continuance of the April 18, 2012 hearing, and
a notation on the I-213 that suffers from transverse myelitis.

The 1J failed to act impartially whenfillproceeded with an in absentia order despitc il
[DNEEN :cpeated attempts to explain to the IJ why he could not travel to- on such late
notice,_ willingness to appear telephonically in counsel’s office and the DHS’
non-opposition to the motion to change venue and to a continuance of the April 18,2012
hearing. While the 1J may not be bound b any stipulation between the parties, as -repeatedly
pointed out in the denial of_' motion to reopen and at the April 18, 2012, hearing,
at the same time, jllis required to act impartially. Therefore,. should not appear to be more
interested in prosecuting a case than the DHS, who placed respondent in removal proceedings.

Here, a reasonable person would find that the 1J acted in a biased and prejudicial toward
in ordering him removed in absentia. After he was informed the day before his

hearing in- at 2:45 that his motion was denied,_attempted to explain to the
IJ in as many ways as possible why he could not appear in person on April 18, 2012, but that he
was willing to appear by telephone with counsel. Through counsel, prior to the hearing, he
called the Office of the Chief Immigration Judge and the [l Court Administrator to try and
facilitate a telephonic hearing or a continuance. In addition, he filed a last-minute motion for a
continuance, or in the alternative, for himself to appear telephonically with counsel at counsel’s
office. He even attempted to fax this to the Court, as per the OCIJ’s suggestion, but the Court
Administrator refused.

In addition to all of his efforts to appear telephonically and explain why he could not
travel under the circumstances, the DHS attorney at the April 18, 2012, hearing stated that she
was not seeking an in absentia order in _case and that she was willing to give[Ji

(ENEM 214 his counsel the benefit of the doubt. The transcript reveals that Assistant Chief
Counse! (Y (SN stted at the outset of the hearing, “Your Honor, the Government is not
seeking an in absentia order.” (See copy of transcript attached as Ex. C, Certified transcript at
3). mned, “[wle’re just erring on the side of caution. It does appear that the
Respondent has an attorney. He has indicated in correspondence with the Court that the
Respondent does have some health issues.” Id. at 3-4. The DHS attempted to explain that -

BEEE 2y be eligible for cancellation of removal. Before being cut off by the 1J, she stated,
“The Respondent may be eligible for . . .” Id. at 4. The IJ then spoke for nine pages of the
transcript. Id. at 4-13. At page 15, the DHS stated again, “We were erring on the side of
caution.” Id. at 15. The 1J sarcastically asked, “What caution would that be?” and the DHS
stated, “The Respondent, as I indicated previously, does have counsel, which has represented,
though not substantiated, that there were health issues for which the respondent could not appear
today.” Id. at 15. She repeated, “We’re just erring on the side of caution,” and after the IJ
interposed, the DHS continued, “and giving the Respondent the benefit of the doubt and counsel
- ..” and after being interrupted by the 1J again, finished, “the benefit of the doubt that they
would be able to substantiate that claim.” 1d. at 15-16. It is uncommon in immigration court for
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the DHS not to seek an in absentia order, and moreover, for a DHS attorney to so clearly express
herself and so many times their wish for the IJ not to enter an in absentia order. The fact that the
1J went on to order_removed in absentia despite the DHS’ remarks show a clear
bias and prejudice towards [[Sj S 2nd demonstrates the 1J°s inability to act impartially.

Furthermore, the [-213 detracts from the IJ’s claim that there was nothing in the record
substantiating{{J (S medical problem. The IJ repeatedly stated in[llin absentia
decision that there was a lack of medical documentation showing that{{S} N suffered
from an illness that would prevent him from traveling. Tr. at4, 12. While [ was discussing this
and other reasons that_ had allegedly not shown exceptional circumstances for
failing to appear, the DHS handed up to him the I-213 which specifically states that [l
suffers from transverse myelitis, a spinal disease, for which he receives therapy on a
weekly basis. Tr. at 12. Clearly, by handing the I-213 up to the IJ at that time, the DHS thought
that the I-213 was evidence of his medical condition, and the IJ made a footnote inl denial of
his motion to reopen that an 1-213 is inherently trustworthy. See IJ Dec. at 4 n.1. Additionally,
the fact that the [-213 stated that he was “otherwise . . . in good physical health and did not
require medication” does not detract from the fact that he has transverse myelitis, a spinal
disease.

C. The1J also exhibited bias and prejudice in making unsubstantiated defamatory
statements about [N in Bl absentia order and motion to reopen denial.

The 17 also showed a lack of impartiality by stressing and appearing to base in paﬂ.
decision to order|{S (S rcmoved and subsequent denial of his motion to reopen on a
defamatory and unsubstantiated ﬁndwmade a false statement to the Court.
Specifically, the IJ repeatedly noted counsel, MM stated in his affirmation
attached to his motion for continuance that the IJ’s clerk had told him that _motion
to change venue had been denied rather than deferred. In@l8 decision ordering [[SESTIIEG
removed in absentia, BB stated, “[t]he motion to change venue was deferred, not denied, even
though there’s a lawyer’s affirmation in here saying it was denied, which is a very serious matter
for a lawyer to put in writing because that’s incorrect.” Tr. at 6. At the hearing, the IJ even went
so far as to get icourt clerk to state on the record at the in absentia hearing (albeit without
swearing her in and without allowing an opportunity for cross-examination) that she had
informed {SJ I the day before that [l decision on the motion had been deferred; she
confirmed that she did not say that the motion had been denied. F urthermore, the IJ stated in the
denial of [{S} (I otion to reopen, which served as the basis of fllcomplaint against

BIGE that the “Court additionally finds it important to note that Respondent’s counsel

prepared and submitted a signed attorney affirmation which includes a false statement.” IJ Dec.
at9.

The 1J’s allegations of impropriety on the part of -in stating that the motion was
denied instead of deferred in his affirmation are without merit. It should be noted the disciplinary
ground under 8 C.F.R. § 1003.102(c) for making a false statement arises when a representative:
“[k]nowingly or with reckless disregard makes a false statement of material fact or law, or
willfully misleads, misinforms, threatens, or deceives any person (including a party to a case or
an officer or employee of the Department of J ustice), concerning any material and relevant
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matter relating to a case, including knowingly or with reckless disregard offering false
evidence.”

First, there is ample evidence that the IJ’s clerk told [N NEH N - - o5 2nd the
record indicate that _really thought that the motion had been denied, not deferred, and
thus [} cannot be held responsible for “knowingly” or with “reckless disregard” making a
false statement. The strongest evidence that _sincerely thought that the motion had
been denied, not deferred, is that he filed an interlocutory appeal of the IJ’s decision denying the
motion to change venue. [[SjJ{Ej il ust have been well aware that in deciding the interlocutory
appeal, the Board would have to review the record and the IJ’s order to render a decision. In fact,
in its decision dismissing the appeal, the Board noted that the IJ deferred the decision, not denied
it. In additioni submitted a copy of that interlocutory appeal to the IJ. It defies logic
that an attorney would state in an affirmation that he gave the 1J to review that he was informed
by the 1J°s clerk that a motion had been denied if that attorney thinks there is an IJ order
contradicting his statement.

Furtherrnore,-had no motivation to state that the motion to change venue was
denied. Obviously, either the IJ’s clerk made a mistake when she spoke to
misunderstood her. It did not make a difference in terms of the effect on
result was the same. Either way, with a denial or a deferral,
appear for a hearing in[[SjJ{gl the next morning. In either situation, he would not have been able
to appear on such short notice. In this way, the false statement was not even material as
required. By not taking any of these facts into consideration and attempting to make [{Sj G
statement into a “very serious matter,” Tr. at 6, the IJ failed to act impartially.

Finally, there is evidence leading a reasonable person to believe the clerk never had the
order in her hand when she called and perhaps that is why she said it was denied when
it was really deferred.udved both the in absentia order and the 1J°s order
deferring decision on the motion to change venue in the same envelope postmarked April 19,
2012. See envelope, cover sheet and decisions received, attached as Ex. D. The date on the
change of venue deferral order certificate of service is incorrect. The order was issued on April
17,2012 but the certificate of service states it was served on April 18, 2012 when it was in fact
served on April 19, 2012, the post-marked date of the envelope. This inconsistency
demonstrates the confusion surrounding the deferral order and calls into question the credibility
of the 1J°s clerk. One can infer from this that the clerk did not have the written order in her hand
when she called [Nl The 17°s clerk called [ NElon April 17,2012 and told him it was
denied but it is possible she did not have a hardcopy of the deferral order until April 18, 2012,
the day that she prepared the incorrect certificate of service. In addition, although not mailed
until April 19, 2012, the coversheet for both orders is dated the April 18, 2012, and clearly refers
to both the deferring order being entered allegedly on the April 17, 2012 and the in absentia
entered on the April 18, 2012. It should also be noted that when | N{SIM spoke to Judge

_ clerk on April 17, 2012, she was not able give a reason why the order was denied or
deferred, which, coupled with the discrepancies in dates makes it almost certain that the 1J’s
clerk did not have the order on April 17, 2012, as the IJ and clerk alleged.

Judge (SN handling of the situation was improper and[Jiklerk’s statement el ) ()
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NG A pril 18, 2012 in absentia hearing should be given little weight. Judge[[NEI did

not swear .pclerk in and did not provide Respondent’s counsel with an opportunity to cross
examine her as due process requires. She is e ) (0) | employee which makes her
an interested party. Before leveling unfounded accusations against i motion to
reopen, and particularly before initiating a complaint againstfJll with the EOIR Disciplinary
Committee, J udge- acting as an impartial adjudicator, should have held an evidentiary
hearing to determine the nature of the conversation between NG -d Qg clerk but i tziled
to do so which further demonstrates that{Jij accusations are without merit.

The 17 also accused NS of “unilaterally” deciding that [{E NG ould not

appear in Court and disregarding an order of the Court. Tr. at 7,1J Dec. at 4-5, 8. In stating this,

the 1J also stated that the fact that | NN did not provide copies of plane, bus or train

tickets indicates that “Respondent and Respondent’s counsel had advance knowledge of their

intention not to appear in Court.” IJ Dec. at 8. There is no evidence that (DXEE il aterally

decided that h would not go to Court or that i

appear in Court or that they never had any intention of appearing in Court. [
did not state in his affirmation that he told nottogo. In fact,_ gave

him all the proper advisements and it was1ven the late notice and his medical

condition and his lack of finances, who informed that he would not be able to go to
DEEE ' se: Affidavit o_ attached as Ex. B; Affirmation of]

attached as Ex.A.. as his representative, conveyed this to the Court and tried to rectify

the situation zealously and competently. (S} 1w ays informed that if he didn’t go to the
hearing, he would likely be ordered deported in absentia and never told him not to go, See
attached Ex. A & B. For the IJ to assume without knowing, and to state in a written decision
and on the record at a master calendar hearing, that unilaterally decided that [

would not go, is defamatation against and additional evidence of Judge
ias and prejudice inﬁ

case and with respect to
D. The 1J also showed a lack of impartiality inmlparanoid and unsubstantiated
defamatory statements about DHS counsel, an by not filing an equivalent
complaint aTst DHS counsel that we are aware of

The 1)’ paranoid and‘\unsubstantiated defamaf:)s/ statements in the motion to reopen
denial also show that the 1J handled Mr. - case without impartiality and
unprofessionally. The IJ stated that it was “apparent to the Court that one DHS trial attorney on
April 18, 2012, “after hearing the Court’s thoroughly articulated findings, understood the Court’s
reasoning but understandably had to go along with the previous DHS Trial Attorney’s actions.”
IJ Dec. at 10 (emphasis in original). The IJ did not point to anything in the transcript that would
substantiate why Jjj thought that the DHS attorney agreed with[Jlill In fact, to the contrary, even
after the 1J articulated Bl reasons in over 10 pages of the transcript, the DHS attorney again

' DN s iy aware that the rules require attorneys not to assume that a motion will be granted
and to plan for the trip and so we inform our clients to do the same. However, in a case like this, where we had a

non-opposition, pleadings, an application for relief and receipt notice, it is reasonable that [ vou!d not
go through the expense of purchasing such expensive travel,

1
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reiterated that the DHS would err on the side of caution and was not seeking an in absentia
order. See Tr. at 15-16.

Moreover, the IJ found it “incredibl[e]” that a third DHS trial attorney filed a “no
opposition” to the motion, and faulted the DHS attorney for never having listened to the tapes. IJ
Dec. at 10. The IJ also accused the DHS of “blindly” agreeing to Respondent’s requests. 1J Dec.
at 10. The 1J did not explain why it would be necessary to listen to the tapes for the DHS to
express its position on a particular case. Simply by using the word “incredible” to describe
DHS’ unopposed position even though the DHS had made its position clear throughout the case,
shows that Judge [[SJN{SIM thinks that only @l view is correct and does not take into
consideration the parties’ positions or the circumstances of a particular case.

It should be noted that although Judge [N 2150 levied defamatory remarks against
DHS, I am not aware of any complaint filed against any DHS attorney. This is further evidence
that Judge - is biased and prejudiced against non-citizens and their representatives.

E. Judge also showed bias and prejudice in. defamatory statements
about enerally.

also showed bias and prejudice in. defamatory statements about [{SJJi§)

| Judge [ stated that that “it appears that DHS was contacted by
Respondent’s counsel and without further investigation, blindly agreed to Respondent’s
requests.” 1J Dec. at 10. This statement is pure speculation; the IJ’s comment is merely an
assumption and. had no basis to make it. The DHS submitted the April 11, 2012 statement of
non-opposition to the motion to change venue without being contacted by
beforehand. See affirmation, attached as Ex. A. In addition, even 1f the parties had
talked, this is not dishonest or incompetent or in any way a manifestation of impropriety on the
part of [N - fact, Chapter 4, pg. 79 of the EOIR practice manual encourages
parties to stipulate in good faith to the fullest extent possible to narrow the factual and legal
issues in advance of a hearing to conserve judicial resources.

F. Judge [SNEIM exhibited bias and prejudice by filing an unsubstantiated
complaint against [SE of EXE o tly after the DHS filed its
non-opposition to the appeal becausefiidenial of the motion to reopen, which
serves as the complaint, is biased and prejudicial.

Judge exhibited bias and prejudice by filing an unsubstantiated complaint
againsti shortly after the DHS filed its non-opposition to the appeal
On November 19, 2012, the DHS filed the “Department of Homeland Security’s Response to
Appeal” with the Board. See Department of Homeland Security’s Response to Appeal dated
Nov. 19, 2012. In it, the DHS stated, “The Department of Homeland Security, (DHS) did not
oppose the respondent’s Motion to Reopen filed with the [{JJl8)} Immigration Court dated May
18,2012. The DHS continues to not oppose the respondent’s motion at this time.” 1d.
(emphasis in original). Shortly after the appeal was filed and the DHS filed its non-opposition,

on November 26, 2012, the EOIR Office of the General Counsel issued a letter to (b) (6) |
stating that Judge[{SJJJ{SJIl] bad filed a complaint against him. Jud ge [N decision
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denying the motion to reopen serves as Judge _complaint. For all the reasons stated in
Part 1, supra, detailing [l extreme bias and prejudice in -handling _ase,
including-unsubstantiated allegations of improper conduct against [ Elin the denial of
motion to reoien, the complaint agains{{S I also wholly without merit

and is further proof of Judge lack of fitness to sit as a judge.

IL THE 1J HAS MANIFESTED A PATTERN AND PRACTICE OF IMPROPER
BIAS AND PREJUDICE AND HAS FAILED TO ACT IN A PATIENT,
DIGNIFIED, COURTEOUS OR PROFESSIONAL MANNER FOR SEVERAL
YEARS TO LITIGANTS AND ATTORNEYS ALL OVER THE UNITED STATES

Judge actions demonstrate a pattern and practice of improperly denying
motions before Jil court and acting in contravention of established policies [lllhas been

admonished by the[[SJl@M Circuit for denying motions t
before. In

as 1n the nstant case, Judge denied the respondent’s motion to
change venue without properly considering the factors
removed and denied his motion to reopen. There, the

Yy, 10
(unpublished), an asylum case, the

The attached affidavits from other immigration practitioners further confirm that Judge

[ENEE 2 in an unprofessional, biased, prejudicial and abusive manner. See its and
affirmations, attached as Ex. E. DI of the ﬂwrote

that Judge- acts in a “sarcastic, arbitrary and vindictive manner” and that. shouldn’t
be on the bench. She had one client with AIDS for whom she filed a change of venue motion
with proof of her client’s AIDS condition, which the IJ denied, and her client was ordered
deported in absentia. Eventually the BIA reversed Judge [SNEEMbut it took vears of
unnecessary litigation and great expense to her not-for-profit offic a fully
accredited BIA representative with described how she
filed an unopposed motion to change venue with Judge for a client with multiple
HIV/AIDS related illnesses and financial problems, which the IJ denied. After three change of
venue motions, ultimately, the 1J finally changed venue to{Sj Sl and he was granted asylum
i in severely

in{{SHGI but not before he was required to travel tF
poor health and suffer the stress and uncertainty of whether his iro 0no aﬁers would be able
1s client were subject to

to continue to represent him if his case was not transferred to an
NG ttorney, stated in his affidavit that he believes that hoan

“unreasonable and highly abusive treatment by Judz<{SEI He described that although

Judge [N ¢ranted him a short one week continuance the day before the hearing in lieu of

granting a motion to change of venue oS he was still required to appear with his client a

week later inf{SJJJ{SJIl] At that hearing, after the 1J terminated proceedings, two ICE officers

13
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approached his client and took him into custody. [N i~ his attached declaration,
describes that he recently filed two motions to change venue from S to D@ on
November 19, 2012. He also filed two alternative motions for a waiver of appearance and for a
telephonic hearing, as suggested by one of the- Assistant Chief Counsels. The DHS did
not respond. Starting on November 30, 2012, until December 11, 2012, the day before the
hearing, he contacted the S Immigration Court. It was only on December 11, 2012, the day
before the hearing, that he discovered by calling the court that the IJ had denied all of his
motions, including his motions to appear telephonically. Because they were informed “at the
eleventh hour” of the 1J°s decisions, his clients were unable to make such last-minute travel plans
and were both issued in absentia orders. ([ NGNGB - DI o cy 2iso
submitted an affidavit detailing the facts of a recent case in which Judge (NG refused to
grant his change of venue motion and will not allow his client to substitute him as counsel even

though (SN clicnt has made clear to Judge [N that he wishes that_

represent him.

In conclusion, any reasonable person with knowledge of these facts, coupled with the
Immigration Judge’s pattern and practice of treating other litigants the same way as [l
[DNEGEEN vould believe that Judge [[EIEIN ability to carry out @Ml responsibilities with
integrity, impartiality and competence is severely impaired. Judge has exhibited a
pattern and practice with respect to how [Jijtreats and adjudicates cases where the non-citizen’s
only contact with-is that they were passing through the -area, ICE issued an NTA
there, and they are represented by out of town counsel. Because it is apparent that fli] does all he
can to make the lives of those non-citizens and their counsel as difficult as possible and hinders
their chances of a fair adjudication, coupled with the serious allegations of bias and prejudice in

ase specifically, Judge[{SJ S should be discharged, or permanently removed

from the bench to a non-adjudicatory position, or at a minimum suspended suspension for a
significant period of time coupled with a public admonishment. Moreover, we ask for an
immediate order recusing [l from all [} cases until such time as a decision may be
made on the pending complaint and request for permanent recusal.

Very truly yours,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW

In the Matter of:

OIGH File No.: AN

Respondent.

IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS

X

AFFIRMATION OF _

State o [N )
SS:
County of NN

IS 1c:cby affirm under penalty of perjury that:

1.

I am the Senior Partner at the law firm o

and I am duly admitted to practice before the EOIR. I am AV-Preeminent rated by
Martindale Hubbell, the highest peer review rating for both Ethics and Knowledge,
and am listed in Super Lawyers. I am also a frequent lecturer on deportation defense,
an active AILA member, and former Trial Attorney (under the Attorney General’s
Honors Program) for legacy INS. I have been practicing immigration law for over 21
years, since I was first admitted in (SN on December 6, 1991. I am admitted

in (SN 2nd all the federal district courts in [N State in addition to

most U.S. Courts of Appeals and the U.S. Supreme Court.

I am writing this affirmation to describe the events relating to April
18, 2012, master calendar hearing and the subsequent actions taken by

staff, in response to Judgeﬁprejudicial and defamatory statements made
aw attorney, (NS my firm and the DHS in [ denial
0 motion to reopen and [ subsequent complaint based on that
denial.

As NS Scnior Partner, (NG acted under my direct supervision and

instruction; accordingly, he cannot be held personally responsible for any of the

alleged misconduct in|{Sy | {EINc2sc

4. On March 30, 2012 S submitted a timely motion to change venue, or in

1
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the alternative, motion for counsel to appear telephonically on behalf of
[DXEGE With the motion to change venue,“ entered his pleadings
and submitted proof of his address, an application for cancellation of removal for
certain non-permanent residents, a receipt notice for the application.

5. On April 11, 2012 the DHS filed a memorandum of non-opposition to the motion to
change venue without having been contacted beforehand 37 ) (0)  BEa

6. DI routinely submits motions to change venue in immigration courts
across the United States. As in [N 2 s, when a motion to change venue
includes proof of residence, pleadings, an application for relief and filing receipt, and
is unopposed by DHS, there is every reason to expect that an Immigration Judge,
acting reasonably, will grant it.

7. ltis also routine practice 2SI o =qvise clients that until an Immigration
Judge grants a motion to change venue or a motion for continuance, or another
motion that would waive their appearance at a hearing, they are required to appear in
Immigration Court. We also always advise clients that if they do not appear in Court,
they will most likely receive an in absentia order.

[ENENE - o: | never advised ENEMNN that he did not need to appear for his
April 18, 2012 hearing in {SJGM Under my supervision,_advised-

that it was likely that his motion to change venue would be granted because
we had submitted a timely, unopposed change of venue motion and attached proof of
address, a relief application as well as the application receipt notice, but that there
was also a chance it would be denied, in which case he would be required to appear in
person for his hearing. *infonned us that it would be difficult for him to
appear in because of his medical problems; however, we informed him that in
the case that the motion was not granted and he did not appear, he would risk being
ordered deported in absentia.

9. After submitting the motion to change venue and receiving a memorandum of non-
opposition from DHS, starting April 13, 2012, our docket clerk
made multiple follow up calls to the* Immigration Court, up to and including

the day before the hearing. Each time, he was informed that the Immigration Judge
had not yet made a decision and to call back. I kept checking with“

to see if he had heard back from the Court.

10. Immediately after speaking to Judge clerk at approximately 2:45 p.m. the
day before the hearing (April 17, 2012) informed me that Judge

[DNEEN )< had denied the motion to change venue without any explanation and
that _was required to appear in person in[{SJ M the next morning,

11. T was very upset about Judge (NG decision. No other immigration judge in the

country would have denied a meritorious, unopposed change of venue motion ch
a late date and time without at least granting a continuance to allowﬂto
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make travel arrangements.

12. (NS < informed our client{SJ Il that the motion had been denied.

BTG confirmed with [[SJJEI that he would not be able to travel to

on such short notice given his medical condition and his lack of finances.
explained that if he did not appear in Court, he would most likely be ordered removed
in absentia. expressed that he understood but that he could not go.

13. (S Elinformed me of his conversation wi I then asked a senior
associate at the firm, to contact Jill H. Dufresne, Assistant Chief
Immigration Judge, in Falls Church, Virginia, who supervises Judge [[S} SN
because [{SJ{@Ill had spoken to Judge Dufresne’s office on a previous case involving

st [N

14. According to she informed Ms. Dufresne’s office that Judge_ had
denied unopposed change of venue motion at 2:45 that day and that
as unable to travel to [[§JJJi@f at such late notice given his medical

condition. The woman spoke to suggested that we call the [[SJJJigJ Court
Administrator [[SJ o find out if we could submit a faxed motion for a

continuance, or in the alternative, a motion for both counsel and [ NEIN to
appear telephonically.

15 [ c2tled who refused to accept a faxed motion. [[SjJ{EJlstated that
we were lucky to have received a call regarding the 1J’s decision at all. [ SN
suggested that if [} NS were unable to appear in person, that he should
attempt to appear telephonically with [ NEllin our offices the next morning. [

BB thought that perhaps that we could explain the circumstances to the Immigration
Judge by telephone the next day with our client in our office.

16. Because[{SJN{El} would not accept a faxed motion, (S MMprepared and sent by
overnight Federal Express an emergency motion for continuance, or in the alternative

a motion for counsel and respondent to appear telephonically in our offices for the
hearing.

17. T advised {§j{SJ to prepare and file an interlocutory appeal of Judge _
denial of the motion to change to venue. I supervised [[SJJ{EJfon the appeal. The
interlocutory appeal was also sent by overnight Federal Express to the BIA and a
copy was sent to the IJ with our motion for continuance.

13. IO appeared at our office early on the morning of April 18, 2012. He sat
in our office waiting room all day waiting, visibly physically uncomfortable. [}
[DNEE 2 d DG continued to follow up with the il Court throughout
the day and were informed by the Court clerk that we should wait for Judge F
ephonic

to call. However, Judge S Jlllncver called our office to conduct the tel
hearing.
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19. In the late afternoon, [(JN{SM discovered by calling the EOIR 1-800# that Judge

[DXEEN had ordered [N cmoved in absentia.

20.1 advised-to prepare a motion to reopen based on exceptional
circumstances, including that failed to appear due to his medical
condition and the extremely late notice he received from the Immigration Judge
regarding the denial of his motion to change venue. I supervised him on the motion

and on May 18, 2012, SN (iicd 2 timely motion to reopen. With the

motion, submitted, among other documents, a doctor’s letter and an
afﬁrmatMattesting to the fact that the Immigration Judge’s clerk had
not informed [} that his change of venue motion had been denied until

2:45 pm the day before the hearing in[{S S

21. On June 8, 2012, the interlocutory appeal was denied as moot because Judge

(BEEM -2 already ordered () (6) [

22. On June 18, 2012 the DHS submitted a motion of non-opposition t

motion to reopen.
23. On August 14, 2012 Judge [l deniea (BN 1 otion to reopen in an

unprofessional and defamatory manner. Judge [SNEEEMlevied unsupported
allegations of professional misconduct and ethical violations against both [

@B 2nd the DHS. Specifically, Judge [NEENaccused [NEENof making a
false statement to the Court, i.e., that Judge[{Sj Sl cicrk had informed

that motion to change venue was denied, when in fact, Judge
had deferredfillldecision and that{SJN{SMunilaterally decided that[il

would not appear at his April 18, 2012, hearing.

24. On September 11, 2012 our office submitted a timely appeal of the immigration

judge’s decision on motion to reopen. The briefing deadline was
extended due to I supervised [{SJ Sl on his appeal of the [)’s

denial of his motion to reopen.

25. On November 19, 2012, the DHS filed the “Department of Homeland Security’s
Response to Appeal” with the Board. In it, the DHS stated, “The Department of
Homeland Security, (DHS) did not oppose the respondent’s Motion to Reopen filed
with the[[SJJJi§J] Immigration Court dated May 18, 2012. The DHS continues to not
oppose the respondent’s motion at this time.” (emphasis in original).

26. Shortly after the appeal was filed and the DHS filed its non-opposition, on November

26, 2012, the EOIR Office of the General Counsel issued a letter to stating
that Judge [[EJ{Elhad filed a complaint against him. Judge decision
denying the motion to reopen serves as Judge [ complaint.

27. Nearly a month after the aiieal of the motion to reopen was filed, Judge[[EJNEIN

filed a complaint against with the EOIR in the form of-decision denying
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the motion to reopen.

28. Judge- failure to respond to our unopposed motion to change of venue in a
timely manner andflll subsequent denial of our unopposed motion to reopen and [l
most recent outrageous filing of a complaint against {(SEEEEM has cost my firm much
time and money, especially since we are now representing [ S0 boro. 1t
has also causedﬂ who has serious medical condition, a lot of
unnecessary stress. All of this could have been avoided if Judge [BNESEEM had acted
in a reasonable, competent and professional manner.

29. The EOIR needs to take serious and immediate disciplinary action against Judge
[EXEEN ol improper conduct. No sitting Judge should be allowed to conduct

himself or herself in such a manner Jlllshould be discharged or permanently
removed from the bench to a non-adjudicatory position and at a minimum, should be
suspended and publically admonished. Lastly, [jijshould be permanently barred from
adjudicating cases where [ (S is the counsel of record. [l defamatory
unfounded statements demonstrate that@ll is not capable of impartially adjudicating a
case where [{J (S s <ntered as counsel. An immediate and interim order

should be issued recusing 1J [[§jJJ{§Jlfrom adjudicating any pending [@l@k-ases,
until such time as a decision on our complaint is made.

Date

5
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sTATE OF [ NGIIN )
S

@ &

seraver or N

S.

counrty or [N
I—being duly sworn, depose and state:

1.

o

L

. r let me know that after he submitted a request to have my case transferred to
th

[ am a fifty-six year old native and citizen of Jamaica. I arrived to the United States in April 1985,

over 25 years ago. 1 have two U.S. citizen children, born in- and both of my parents are
lawful permanent residents. I currently live at [ have

resided in the-netropolitan area since my arrival in 1985.

My attorneys, {EJ S 2ssisted in preparing this affidavit; however, the information it
contains is all my own. I am not subject to any criminal proceedings. [ am willing to testify to the
contents of this affidavit.

| have a disease called transverse myelitis. [t is a neurological disease which affects my nervous
system. [ am constantly in pain and very tired. The disease affects the whole right side of my body.
L used to use a walker to get around and now I use a cane. Sometimes when [ wake up the pain is too
much and [ can’t leave my bed for the entire day. I am always at home and am not able to work
because of my disease. I rarely leave my home except to see my doctor.

[ was scheduled for a hearing in immigration court in (G on April 18, 2012. Before this hearing,

DI subitted a request to have my case transferred to

because I have no connections tolf il and have always lived in the (NS metropolitan area
since I arrived to the U.S. in 1985. I provided [(S}{SH with proof of my *
address and worked with the paralegal {8l to provide her all of the relevant information for a
waiver application that would allow me to stay in the United States based on hardship to my citizen
kids and parents who are lawful permanent residents if I left.

at the Department of Homeland Security wrote to the Immigration Judge stating that they
agreed to transfer my case to

6. [N formed me that there was a good chance that my request to move my case o) 0

BEE) would be granted because the DHS agreed with my request and because I had also filed a waiver

application with the Court based on the hardship that my citizen children and parents would suffer if I
left.

[ was also told that if my motion to change venue was not granted, [ would have to appear in person

in [N on the day of my hearing. However, I let[{S}{SH know that it was going to be very
difficult for me to travel tol{SJ ] because of my health problems.

During the week leading up to the hearing, [} (S cpt me informed that they still had not
heard from the Immigration Judge but that his office was following up with the judge regularly. Due
to my poor financial situation and lack of income, I did not want to make travel arrangements to
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[DNEMM until [ heard the judge’s decision on my motion. [ was hopeful that the judge would agree to
the transfer because there did not seem like any reason not to and the government had agreed to

transfer the case to_

9. On the morning of April 17, 2012, {SJ{EIMsti!! had not heard whether the judge had approved my
request to move the court proceedings tof{ NG He said that his office kept calling the court but
had not received a decision. At around 3 pm, [ received a call from [DXEE v ho told me that Judge
BEEEid not grant my motion to change venue. He also told me that if I did not appear in
[BREN thc next day that [ would likely be ordered deported.

10. I explained tol NI hat there was no way for me to travel to BEEN becavse of my medical
condition and the last minute notice. Also my financial situation made it even more difticult for me

to make last minute travel arrangements. [BESEMMrepeated that there is a strong likelihood that I'd
be ordered deported if I didn’t go. I told him I couldn’t go.

11 JNElcalled me again and told me that if I couldn’t appear in person in [{EJ{@l that I should
come tol{S} GG office the next moming in order to attempt to appear over the phone with
him because the Judge granted the motion allowing [[Sj{§jJilfitc appear over the phone.

12. On April 18, 2012, I arrived at office early in the morning at 8:30 am. Mr. Wolf
and other staff kept on checking on me to make sure I was alright. I was very physically
uncomfortable waiting and waiting like that.

13. At or around 3:00 p.m., after sitting i[5S 2iting room the entire day waiting for the
Judge’s call, another attorney with/[{SJ I let me know that she called the
immigration court 1-800 number and found out that I was ordered deported. I couldn’t believe that
happened to me. I was very upset. [ was ordered deported before [ was even given the opportunity to
present my case to the Judge after waiting all day for [liilto call

14. I don’t understand why the motion to transfer my case to [{Sj S 2s 2 problem. Judge
[DEEIdid not treat me fairly. Judges should not be allowed to act the way that.did.

Dated: December 19, 2012

Sworn to before me this

"Gw\da of
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THE COURT: Good afternoon, once again.
This is the United States Immigration Court,-

_ Today's date is Wednesday, April 18th,

2012, and I have before me the continuation of the -

- proceeding in the Matter of_

[phonetic] is here on behalf of the United States
Government. The Respondent was scheduled for an
appearance this morning, at 9:00. It is now 2:00
p.m. in the afternoon. He is failed, or refused, or
neglected to appear._ the Court--this is
the Court's in absentia docket. Do you wish to
proceed in absentia because the Court is going to go
forward.

make sure which case are we--

THE COURT: This is--I'm sorry—_
_ Your Honor, the Government is

not seeking an in absentia order in this--

THE COURT: [Interposing] why not, |l
_ Because I have good reasons to go forward
here today, ma'am, with all due respect to the
Government.

_ We're just erring on the side

of caution. It does appear that the Respondent has

3-2789
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an attorney. He has indicated in correspondence with
the Court that the Respondent does have some health
issues.

THE COURT: There's been medical evidence?

_ The Respondent may be eligible

for--

THE COURT: [Interposing] Is there any
medical evidence of that, though? I entered an order

is this--

_ [Interposing] No, there is not.

There is no documentary evidence--
THE COURT: [Interposing] Okay, all right.
_ --Your Honor, to be clear.

THE COURT: Okay. I entered an order on
this yesterday, and I will get into that in a moment.
In fact, let me address that now, and then, I might
be very happy to allow you to continue on or finish
what you're saying. But the order that was entered
yesterday is as follows. This matter having come on
to be considered on the Respondent's motion to change
venue, filed through Counsel on March 30th, 2012, and
the Court, having duly considered the matter and all
the proceedings held heretofore, the Respondent's
motion to change venue is hereby deferred, until the

day of the master calendar hearing. Further, it is




( PROCEEDINGS (" 5

1 hereby ordered that Counsel's motion to appear

2 telephonically at the master calendar hearing on

3 April 18th, 2012, is hereby granted for Counsel only.
4 That's in bold letters, and that Counsel must be

5 available via landline during the entire course of

6 the hearing. The Respondent is required to appear in

8 _ on the day of the hearing. Done and

9 ordered the 17th day of April, 2012, in_

10 - Now, there is a rough worksheet in the Court
11 file that also indicates that I handwrote out that
12 order yesterday, saying deferred, not denied, but

13 deferred. The Respondent has failed to show up in
14 court today to address the concerns of the Court.

15 Let me go back and let me address some other matters
16 in the Court file. A motion was filed for a

17 continuance or, in the alternative, to appear

18 telephonically, clocked in January 19th, 2012. The
19 Court entered an order January 30th, 2012, stating
20 this cause having come on to be considered on the

21 Respondent's motion filed through Counsel on January
22 19th, 2012, for a continuance of the master calendar
23 hearing, scheduled on February 1st, 2012, and then, -
24 - there being no opposition thereto and the Court

25 having duly considered the matter and being otherwise

FOIA 2013-2789
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fully advised at the premises and all the proceedings
- - heretofore, it is hereby ordered that the
Respondent's motion be granted, and the matter be

rescheduled in the master calendar on April 18th,

2012, ac 9:00 a.m., ac [N

day of January, 2012, at _ That was

January 30th. Today is April 18th. The Court next
received a motion to change venue or, in the
alternative, motion to allow Respondent's Counsel to
appear telephonically. And I'm going to repeat that,
to allow Respondent's Counsel to appear
telephonically. That was clocked in March 30th,
2012. That is the subject matter of the order that I
just made reference to that was signed yesterday
that's on the rough worksheet. The motion to change
venue was deferred, not denied, even though there's a
lawyer's affirmation in heré saying it was denied,
which is a very serious matter for a lawyer to put in
writing because that's incorrect. Now, with all due
respect, the Respondent's Counsel was given the
courtesy of a phone call yesterday, advising her of
the ruling in which the Court arrived at, and the
Court staff, with all due respect, is not required to

do that, to make phone calls. It would be almost
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impossible for the Court to do that in every
instance, given the 2 to 3,000 motions it gets every
year. The Court simply does not have enough person
power to make 2 to 3,000 phone calls a year, but did
so yesterday. Additionally, Respondent's Counsel
also contacted the Court Administrator, who also told
her that her client had to appear in court, unless
excused, and what her responsibilities were.

This Court is also carrying two caseloads,

both mine and, of course, retired Judge _

-[phonetic] , and the Court receives, as I've

indicated, 2 to 3,000 motions a year, and makes every
effort to rule on each motion and, having either
known or should known this, Counsel should have
submitted her motions earlier. Nonetheless, the
Court still ruled on it yesterday, and it was phone
in to her, which, again, the Court staff is not
required to do. Additionally, with all due respect,
a lawyer cannot unilaterally decide that the client
is not to show up and disregard the order of the
Court, and that order went out January 30th, advising
him to be in court. Again, with all due respect,
there is no medical evidence or information showing
that the Respondent is unable, from a medical

standpoint, to appear in court. And there are two
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U.S. Court of Appeals cases, I believe, that may
address this. That's the _ [phonetic] and
_[phonetic] cases. And the Court finds that
the way in which Counsel for the Respondent has
handled this matter is not acceptable to the Court.
The Court further finds that, with all due respect to
the Department of Homeland Security, just because the
Department of Homeland Security agrees with Counsel
on a matter doesn’t necessarily bind this Court by
which they agree to. Otherwise, there would be no
reason for a court to sit. All one would have to do
then is go to the Court's office and get a stamp, a
grant, and I say that with all due deference and due
respect to everybody concerned. So just because
there's a stipulation doesn't necessarily mean that
the Court is bound by that or has to go along with
it. Additionally, nowhere is, in Counsel's motion to
continue, clocked in on January 19th, 2012, does it
contain or ever refer to the Respondent or his
inability to travel, and at no place in the motion,
did she request a telephonic for the Respondent.
Again, in Counsel's motion clocked in March 30th,
2012, did she or he, whichever the case may be, ask
for Respondent's appearance to be waived, and again,

requested the Court, "to allow Respondent's Counsel
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to appear telephonically," and did not include the
Respondent. The Court has received no documents in
support, by the way, of the Respondent being prima
facie eligible for this relief. What the Court has
received is a relief application, which calls for
additional documentation, at page 7, question 64, but
none is attached or is included. Even though the
Court granted a previous continuance for the
attorney--for the attorney who represents the
Respondent, granted a previous continuance because
they had been retained in January and needed more
time to prepare, and they've failed to submit any
documentation, attach it to the response to that
application, which, in this Court's view,
demonstrates statutory eligibility or prima facie
eligibility, I should say, nor does it, again,
without trying to repetitive, does it contain any
information at page 7, paragraph 64, which is called
for. Moreover, there is no proof, in the form of
plane, bus or train tickets showing the Respondent
even intended to come to court. Counsel's motion for
a telephonic, again, did not include the

Respondent 's--a request for the Respondent to appear
telephonically. Today, an untimely motion was filed,

and again, no exceptional circumstances were set
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forth, and no medical evidence of one's inability to
come to court, but did contain what the Court regards
as a incorrect statement in the affirmation, making a
representation that this Court denied the motion,
when it did no such thing. It deferred the motion
because the Court has gquestions. That's the
procedure that the Court routinely uses. 1I'd also
like to, with all due respect, kindly address the
case or a series of cases that may be analogous, and
that -- versus [N at_. And
in that case, there was an in absentia order of
removal, which they were addressing, and stated that
it may be rescinded by motion, if the alien
demonstrates that the failure to appear was because
of exceptional circumstances.

8 U.S.C. 1229(a) (b) (c)1. The decision goes
on to state that congress has narrowly defined
exceptional circumstances as circumstances such as
serious illness of the alien, or a serious illness or
death of a spouse, child or parent of the alien, but
not including less compelling circumstances beyond

the control of the alien. I again cite 8 U.S.C, and

this time, it's 1229a(E)1l, and following_
_ in the next paragraph, they say that the

Respondent had the burden of establishing exceptional
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circumstances warranting rescission, and they cite

which is a- Circuit case, and go on to state the

statute's plain language in the case that this is a

difficult burden to meet, citinc[{S)iNSHNNGGTTIN

, describing

identical exceptional circumstances language under
1229a(E)1, one's predecessor at 8 U.S.C. 1252b(F)2.
And the next paragraph to that decision, it goes on
to essentially state that a Respondent asserted his
motions to reopen, but he did not attend his hearing
because he had filed two motions to change the venue
of his removal proceedings from-to_
The Courts have roundly rejected this argument;
however, because the mere submission of a motion for

a change of venue does not excuse an alien's failure

the mere filing of a motion to change venue not

reasonable cause for absence at deportation hearing

under 8 U.S.C. 1252b. They also cite_

an in absentia hearing under 8 U.S.C. 1252b, despite

FOIA 20142769 _4373
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the Petitioner's motion for change of venue. They
also cite a -Circuit case in that decision.
One moment, please. Let me stand corrected. Again,
1'd like to cite (NG
-and that is the Circuit 1989 case. It says
same, then [ NEIEGEE

- applying 8 U.S.C. 1252b and noting, mere

submission of a motion for change of venue is not

reasonable cause for failure to appear at a hearing.

By the way, the_ case is a-

It says, in paren., -Circuit 1994, end of
paren., applying 8 U.S.C. 1252b. So the Court does
not find exceptional circumstances for excusing the
Respondent's appearance in court today, nor was it
requested. The Court is now looking at the I-213 - -
deportable alien that the Government has handed up,
and at page three, it says miscellaneous call in.
Then it says _claims to be suffering from
transverse myelitis, a spinal disease, for which he
receives therapy on a weekly basis. The next
sentence, it says, _ otherwise claims and
appears to be in good physical health and does not
require medication prescribed to him by a doctor.

Well, again, there is nothing from a doctor who is
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showing that there is any inability to travel under
the _ or _cases that I've seen.
There are not exceptional circumstances for failing
to appear. Respondent had notice well in advance of
being here today. Counsel was twice given permission
to appear telephonically, and twice failed, refused
or neglected to include the Respondent, and
furthermore, was given a continuance to prepare for
today, and the statutory--excuse me, the relief
application for relief is not complete, and that's
why the Court deferred the motion to change venue
until today, so it could get an answer to that, which
it routinely does in many, many cases. So the
Court's going to be proceed in absentia, with all due
respect. Now, the Court wishes to also note again
the affirmation of Counsel here, which is incorrect.
That's the affirmation that was contained in the
untimely submission that came to the Court's office
this morning, the Clerk's office, that clocked in at
April 18th, which is today, at 10:15, while the Court

was in session with other cases. Did you receive

that , IR
_ No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You haven't received that at

all, that motion?
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THE COURT: This is going to be denied,
also, the Respondent's motion for a continuance or,
in the alternative, for both Counsel and Respondent
to appear telephonically, and I say that, with all
due respect, it was untimely being filed, and
certainly, you haven't had a chance to respond to it,
but today is the date that was scheduled for his
hearing, and I do not find good cause shown or
exceptional circumstances, as required under the Act
to be shown, for failing to appear. So with all due
deference to everyone, those are the reasons. Now,
again, I want to note that my worksheet is here in
the Court file, indicating that I ruled on this
yesterday, and the order was typed yesterday and was
signed, and it was phoned to Counsel. There is no
proof that Counsel's client ever intended to come
here. There's no proof--I have no proof that there's
any medical reason for him not appearing, and the
Court needed the Respondent here, and wanted the
Respondent here, and routinely expects Respondents to
show up in court. And just because there was the
permission to appear telephonically does not excuse,
with all due respect, Counsel for the Respondent.

And I'm not trying to be difficult with anybody. I’'m
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.

just ruling as I deem necessary and appropriate,
under the circumstances. And again, just because the
Department of Homeland Security chooses not to object
to--or does not wish to proceed, I don't find a good
cause from the Department for that reason, with all
due respect, unless I've missed something, though.

Is there a reason, other than what you'wve already
stated to me?

_: No, Your Honor. We were erring
on the side of caution.

THE COURT: Well, what caution would that
be, if I can ask?

_: The Respondent, as I indicated
previously, does have Counsel, which has represented,
though not substantiated, that there were health
igssues for which the Respondent could not appear
today.

THE COURT: There was no medical--

[Interposing] We're just erring

on the side of caution--

THE COURT: [Interposing] But that has--

_: --and giving the Respondent the

benefit of the doubt and Counsel--
THE COURT: [Interposing] Okay. But hasn't

that happened--
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_: --the benefit of the doubt that

they would be able to substantiate that claim.

THE COURT: All right. But hasn't that
happened thousands of other times, where a person
does not--

_: [Interposing] Yes, Your Honor.
Absolutely.

THE COURT: --show up in court, and the
lawyer's been given a telephonic, and the Court still
proceeds in absentia because it doesn't find it
appropriate under the circumstances, and the Court is
merely going by, and I would ask you to tell me, if
you recall this, is going by what is recorded under
the statute, that exceptional circumstances have to
be shown, and now, the Court is not convinced that
there is persuasive evidence of that, so.

_ Yes, Your Honor. Absolutely,
and we would, you know, defer to your judgment at
this time.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Having said
that, then, the Court does note--and the Court is--1I
want to parenthetically also note, the Court, I
think, and everybody knows that the Court is very
sympathetic with medical conditions, often does,

certainly, express that sympathy and concern, but

4378
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there are certain minimal requirements that are
expected, and the Court does not find that these are
meritorious, and they have not been substantiated.

So in looking at the totality of the circumstances
that have occurred here, this is the basis for the
Court's ruling today. Now, the Court also notes, in
the motion to change venue, clocked in March 30th, at
paragraph three, the Respondent admitted all of the
allegations and conceded removal. He claims to be at
least seeking cancellation of removal - - non
permanent residence, and has attached 42B, but again,
as I've stated, the Court had questions of him, and
that's why I deferred on it until now, and if--unless
the Respondent shows up in court, the Court does not
go forward with a telephonic hearing, in the absence
of the Respondent, which is required, and he has not
been excused from attending today's hearing, with all
due respect. The Court does not want to be
redundant, but the relief application which the Court
is looking at here is insufficient or is deficient,
as the Court has noted above, in that there is no
additional documentation attached to it, or included
in it. And in particular, at page 7, paragraph 64,
it calls for additional information and it's not

there for the Court to predicate the statutory
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eligibility on him, and in looking at the totality of
the circumstances and the aggregate, the Court will
proceed in absentia. Transcriber, this is the oral
decision of the Court. Jurisdiction was established
in this case by the issuance of a noticed appearance
for this process by the Respondent putting exhibit
number one in - - proceedings, herein. Furthermore,
notice of today's hearing and that it was to be
conducted on this date was, likewise, given to the
Respondent, wherein, the Respondent had an
opportunity to be present and has failed or neglected
to appear, or refused to appear. No exceptional
circumstances have been demonstrated to the Court by
the Respondent of his absence. Therefore, these
proceedings are being conducted in absentia.
Furthermore, the Respondent has admitted the - -
allegations by and through his Counsel of Record, as
set forth and contained in the notice to appear.
Therefore, removal has been established, as charged.
All pending applications are hereby deemed abandoned
and dismissed for lack of prosecution. And it's the
order and judgment of the Court that the Respondent
is hereby removed and deported on the charges, as set

forth and contained in the notice to appear. And

again, _, with all due respect to everyone
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concerned, this is the decision of the Court. And
again, with all due respect, this is my judgment on
the matter. And the Court has a copy of yesterday's
order that has gone out or should have gone out to
you, or will be given to you, and as well as Counsel,
who was notified of it yesterday, as well as a copy
of the in absentia order that was just ordered. 1Is

there anything further, [N that you would

like to add today, ma'am?
_ No, Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: Okay. One moment, please.
Thank you very much. All right. We're adjourned.

[OFF THE RECORD]

{ON THE RECORD]

THE COURT: oOkay. [(S)IGIIN thank vou
very much for coming back up. The Clerk just brought
something to my attention. I just wanted to add
something else, by way of the delineation to the oral
decision the Court rendered--

_ [Interposing] Yes, Judge.

THE COURT: --with reference to this matter.
Madam Clerk,_ [phonetic], who needs to
add something to the record. _ could

you tell me about your conversation yesterday with

Counsel?
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_: Yes. I contacted Attorney

_, to advise him that his motion for the

telephonic appearance was granted for him only, and
that the Respondent was required to appear in court.

THE COURT: Okay.

IO : 2d I also advised the
Attorney that his motion for a change of venue was
deferred until the day of the hearing.

THE COURT: Okay, very well.

_: The Attorney continued to
request that I ask for your consent to allow the
Respondent to appear in his office, in which--

THE COURT: [Interposing] Okay. He asked
you to communicate with me directly, without
communicating with the Department of Homeland
Security?

_: That's correct. And I
advised the Attorney that the Judge had made his
ruling on the motion, and they were as they stand.

THE COURT: Very well. There appears
something in the statement from Counsel, though, with
reference to that conversation. Is that conversation
correct, as he stated it in the package that came

today?

14382
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THE COURT: Okay. What paragraph are you
referring to that's not correct, if you could tell
us, please?

_: I'm referring to page three
of the untimely filed Respondent's motion for a
continuance or, in the alternative, for both Counsel
and Respondent to appear telephonically. It's on
page three, paragraph number four, where the Attorney
indicates that the Immigration Judge was unable to
provide an explanation as to why the motion to change
venue was denied, which I did not tell him it was
denied. I told him that it was deferred. And he
also states that the undersigned then requested that
she ask the Immigration Judge if he would allow
Respondent to appear telephonically. She responded
that she was unable to, and confirmed again that
Respondent was required to appear in- And my
reply was that the Judge had made the rulings on his
motion, and they were as they stand, and that the
Respondent was to appear in court for his master
calendar hearing on April 18th.

THE COURT: Okay. (b) (6) , this is what
the Court wanted to incorporate into its oral
decision, and the Court notes that, and by the way,

parenthetically, that further examination of the
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Court file indicates he is 56 years old. I believe
that's all the Court Clerk had to add to this, and I
wanted to make sure, in the interest of clarifying
the record, what that conversation contained. Is
there anything further, however, you'd like to add or
that's - - ?

_ No, Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you, again. Again, this
is done with all due respect to all parties

concerned. Have a good day again.

[END OF HEARING]

4384
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I further find that the respondent's failure to appear and proceed with ’
Lyr 3 gpplxgatiors far renief from removal .cgnstitutes-an abandonment § | L S ecoas TTh
) of: auy pending applications and any applications the reapondent may have AR EEACY
_ been eligible to file. Those applications are deemed abandoned and
v - denied for lack of prosecution. See Matter of Pearson, 13 I&N Dec. 152
(BIA 1969); Matter of Perez, 19 I&N Dec. 433 (BIA 1987); Matter of R-R,
20 I&N Dec. 547 (BIA 1992).

ORDER: The respon
contained in the No

@ G ey e~

-
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

RESPONDENT

ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT

IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS

Case No. A IS

ON BEHALF OF DHS

Esq.

Assistant Chief Counsel

ORDER OF THE U.S. IMMIGRATION JUDGE

This matter having come on to be considered on the Respondent’s motion to change venue
filed, through counsel, on March 30, 2012, and the Court having duly considered the matter and all
the proceedings held heretofore; Respondent’s motion to change venue is hereby DEFERRED until

the day of the Master Calendar hearing.

FURTHER, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that counse!l’s motion to appear telephonically
at the Master Calendar hearing on April 18, 2012, is hereby granted for Counsel only and that
Counsel must be available via land line during the entire course of the hearing. The Respondent is

required to appear in Court (S

day of the hearing.

DONE and ORDERED this 17" da

FOIA 2013-2789
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
THIS DOCUMENT WAS SERVED BY: MAIL (M) PERSONAL SERVICE (P)

TO: { JALIEN [ 1ALIEN C/O CUSTODIAL OFFICER
[M ]ALIEN’S ATT/REP [P ]DHS

Date;_4/1% Jidn BY: COURT STAFF
Attachments: [JEOIR-33 []EOIR-28 []Legal Services List [] Other
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[l told me[ll had heard thel
0. I believe I filed a complaint with the Offi

My name 15

ave had two cases before Tudge [EINGEN
one recent case where. granted the m
or then suspension of deportation, [ took t
(b) (6) | ﬂ-nm- Tt meant [ had to n
v from my office for two whole days. oven
s for his casc) all lived n

ot find the file at the present time.

he second case followed. This clicnt not o
-ough whom he was eligible to adjust lived
1ad an AIDS diagnosis at the time. Obviou

| Tam a member of the Bar of the-

- I have practiced before the immigraijon courts or a full time basis since 1985.

here [l refused to change venue
n. In the first such case for a man
unusual step of going with my
“ta snend the might in a hotel and
ough both my client and | (and
gc NN r<fosed to change
yurts were “busy™. This was many
of the Chief Judge about this case

lived i (NG vhere his

ut also he was HIV positive, he
v 9 hours on an overnight bus was

mful to his health so I advised him not to go. sending a change of venue with
f mv client’s AIDS condition from his health provider in[B S Judge
IS dciicd this change of venue as well and

some of the documents from that case. Eventually the BIA reverse

s of unnecessary litigation and great expe
ot for profit.

Lrnm mv fare to face i wit
and vindictive manner. [l
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW
IMMIGRATION COURT

gl atter of
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Respondent )
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DEEBEE -
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CERTIFICATE PAGE

I hereby certify that the attached proceeding

besore [~ "= "-tter o

as herein appears, and that this is the original

t thereof for the file of the Executive Office for

on Review.

WO\/&%A/

ica L. Pineda (Transcriber

eposition Services, Inc.
45 Executive Boulevard
ckville, Maryland 20852
01) 881-3344
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF IUSTIC
AGETED MR T INAATCGR ATTON TN E

The Ky

AFFIDAVIT OF RESPONDENT IN SUPPORT QF
MOTION TO RESCIND IN ABSENTIA ORDER

_an adult, make the following statement under penalty of perjury:

id not attend my removal hearing held i [RIEEGEE o Tooe 7, 2006
cause [ was then and am now under medical treatment becanse [ am HIV posit

y T-cell count was especially low at the time of the hearing and T was told not to

el. (See attached letter from the clinic where I go.)
y fdther, a U.S. citizen, filed an [-130 for me and I am cligible for adjustment of

status. I entered the United States in 1985, have never left, and am therefore eligib!
e benefits of INA section 2451. [ understand that my father” s income is too low o
ovide the necessary financial support but my sister, a LS. citizen, and my brothe

R, will help meet those requirements. They both live in

3. Becanse it would still be a health risk {or me o travel and a hardship for my financ
onsors to take the two days off from work necessary as well to appear inh
asking the court to rescind the order of removal against me and to change venu

case to where [ have always lived. | E iGN

FOIA 2013-2789 014396
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el l

June 23, 2006

Re: N

may concern:

has been a patient at the SCTS clinie sinee September 2005 DTSN
y being treated for AIDS with D4 count of 144, hyperlipidemia and mild -
Bactrim and Tricor. As with all

is Current treatments include [rizivir, Kale '
vith T-cell count below 20088 15 at tisk for opportunistic infections. 1

the importance of keeping his courts dates, however ifatall =
nimal fravel and minimal exposure

cogn _ .
si Jease provide him a venue which requires m .

bexs of peopleor erowds where transmissio f communicable diseases is more

as both of these could negatiy <ly impact his -eady weakened immune system.

- . ‘
« - .
.
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1, DN cciare under the penalty of perjury, pursuant to 18 USC. sec. 1546, that the
following is true and correct:

1.

7. Additionally, [[BJJJi§}] was living in with his life partner”

Since September 2008, I have been employed by () o) BN Board of
Immigration Appeals Fully Accredited Representative. Immigration Equality isa
national non-profit organization located in_ that focuses on lesbian, gay,
bisexual, transgender, and HIV immigration issues including asylum. We run a national
pro bono asylum program in which we match low-income asylum seekers with volunteer
attorneys to represent them.

I conduct intake interviews with potential clients to determine their eligibility to receive
services through our pro bono asylum program. I also represent clients in removal
proceedings before the Executive Office of Immigration Review. Prior to joining the
legal team at NS | v:s 2 fully accredited representative with

M o< i O

. In September 2008, I met with B8 who came to our office seeking services because

he feared he would be removed from the United States back to his native El Salvador. He
had been detained by Immigration and Customs Enforcement officers near

when he had recently traveled to see his relatives. At the time of our meeting, S8}

had not been issued a notice to appear in immigration court.

After completing the intake process, we accepted his case into our pro bono asylum
program because he was beaten by police officers and community members in El
Salvador and feared this would happen again if he was forced to return. We therefore
filed an application for asylum with the [ Service Center. We believed that the
DG A sylum office had jurisdiction over his case because [{SJ{@l had not been
issued a notice to appear in immigration court. We received a receipt for the application
and [ was scheduled for an asylum interview on November 12, 2008.

However, on or about October 15, 2008, the BXEI [ migration court issued -
BI8: notice to appear. He was scheduled for a master calendar hearing on January 16,
2009, at 9am before immigration judge Our office agreed to assist
- to file a change of venue motion because he was in poor health and traveling to
immigration court inh would be a hardship for him.

. [BXEW was suffering from multiple HIV/AIDS related illnesses including: an extremely

low T-cell count, thrush anemia, severe fatigue, and complications related to
cytomegalovirus (CMV). At the end of June 2008, he was hospitalized for approximately
one month due to worsening lung functions and complications from infections. He was
under the care of his primary care physician,- MD, at
Hospital. [BXEI ohysician was concerned about his traveling to because his
extremely low T-cell count made him susceptible to infections that his body could not
easily fight.

IDXEI o was also his primary care giver. as not able to work due to his

FOIA 2013-2789
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health problem and relied on his life partner for financial support. At the time, -
was concerned about his health and his partner’s ability to work to provide their financial
support. He believed that traveling tof{} S Would create further hardships for the
couple.

8. In November 2008, I assisted[{Blll@ file a change venue with Immigration Judge (b) (6)
[DXEE because his poor health and his partner’s inability to trarvr“

created hardships for him. Iincluded a three page sworn statement fro
MD, irovidini detailed information about his poor health and her concerns that traveling

to would pose difficulties because of his weaken immune system and severe
fatigue. as also concerned that his condition would worsen because his body
would not be able to easily fight infections or handle the stress and fatigue from the trip.

9. 1 also included a statement from his life partner advising that traveling would pose a
severe hardship because he wa{{§jjJigiJJj care giver and he provided the couple’s
financial support.

10. On or about December 3, 2008, we received the Department of Homeland Security’s
response to[ [l change of venue motion stating that the office of Assistant Chief
Counsel did not oppose the motion.

11. By this time our office had placed [[jjjjjiJj case with attorneys in the—
office of [ EIIIGEGEGEGEGE 2 {irm that participates in our pro bono asylum
program. The pro bono attorneys assigned to his case were aware that the change of

venue motion was pending and that [[§JJJi§}] had severe health problems.

12. On or about December 12, 2008, we received notice that Judge [[Sj{EjJjdenied the
change of venue motion. We notified [Ji@lll so that he knew that he would need to
travel to[{j I for his scheduled master calendar hearing on January 16, 2009.

13 S8 oo bono attorneys were concerned that he would not be able to make continued
appearances in mand filed a second change of motion request, which was also
denied by immigration ju (b) (6)

14. Because [[Ji§llhcalth continued to deteriorate, his pro bono attorneys filed a third
request for a change of venue and, finally, Judge [[SJjJ{EjJjJ eranted the motion
case was transferred to the [ S immigration court.

FOIA 2013-2789 014399



15. Ultimately, (S8l was granted asylum in October 2010, but not before he was required
to travel to{S} I scverely poor health and suffer the stress and uncertainty of
whether his pro bono lawyers would be able to continue to represent him if his case was

not transferred.

Date: December 12, 201

BIA Fully Accredited Representative

FOIA 2013-2789 014400



AFFIDAVIT

_upon oath duly sworn deposes and states as follows:

B

FOIA 2013-2789

I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of -

I am a member of the bar of the State of

I primarily concentrate my legal work in the area of immigration law.

I have represented clients in various immigration proceedings, including removal
proceedings, throughout the country.

1 recently representing a client in removal proceeding then-pending before

Immigration Judge_in * and believe that my

client and I were subjected 1o unreasonable and highly abusive treatment by Judge

as follows:

a. I filed a Motion to Change Venue approximately 2 months prior to the first master
hearing scheduled in that case. The motion was based on the fact that the
Responded resided, and all the evidence and witnesses were located in[(SNE

b. The DHS has filed its notice of non-opposition to the Respondent’s motion, yet
the motion was denied by Immigration Judge

c. Subsequently, having received the client’s records under the Freedom of
Information Act, I concluded that the Immigration Court lacked jurisdiction over
my client’s case, and that he may be eligible for adjustment of status.

d. Based on such finding, I filed, 3 weeks prior to the first master hearing, a Motion
to Terminate Removal Proceedings or, in the alternative, Renewed Motion to
Change Venue or, in the alternative, Motion for Continuance.

e. The Motion for Continuance specifically stated that it was filed to accommodate
the undersigned counsel, a solo practitioner, who was scheduled to attend the
American Immigration Lawyers Association continued legal education
conference scheduled for the date of the hearing.

f The DHS has filed its notice of non-opposition to the Respondent’s motion for

continuance.

Immigration Judge [BNEIN failed to rule on 2ll three motions until the day

before the hearing. The undersigned counsel called the immigration court several

times, yet it was only on the afternoon of the day immediately preceding the date
of a hearing that a clerk from the immigration court informed us that Judge
agreed to grant a “short continuance.”

h. On the scheduled date of a hearing, Immigration Judge (S}l issued an order
granting the out-of-state Respondent and his counsel a 1-week continuance. The
order issued stated on its face in bold letters “Both Respondent and Attorney are
to Appear in[{SJ N8l per Judge

i. At the continued hearing a week later, Judge [[EJJ (] terminated removal
proceeding.

j. Immediately following this hearing, in Judge“ courtroom, two ICE
agents, apparently invited by -Honor, approached my client and took him into
custody.

uQ
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I,_ hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the following statements are

try and correct to the best of my knowledge and information and if called upon I would so testify:

1. I was recently retained by two Respondents in filing of a Motion to change venue from

2 I filed a motion to change venue in each case with the immigration court in_ on
November 19,2012 presided by the judge-

3. ICE trial unit is allowed ten(10) days to file a response, but none was filed.

4, Staring on November 30, 2012 I contacted the court staff to inquire about a ruling by the
above judge, and were told that the motions are pending the judge’s ruling, and I should call
back the next morning.

5. I called the court staff again and was told to call back in the afternoon regarding the ruling,
and this continued to December 11, 2012 at 3:00 PM.

6. I contacted the ICE trial attorney_who advised me that judge{{SJ NN is
reluctant and would rarely grants the change of venue motions, but will grant a waiver of
appearance, and for a telephonic hearing.

7. Based on this information I also filed a Motion to waive appearance, and for Telephonic
hearing in both cases.

8. In Motion to Change Venue after complying with all regulations and the laws in that regard,
I explained to the court that my clients are Iranian nationals, and returning Lawful Permanent
Residents of U.S..

9. I also explained that my clients lack of command of English language, as well as

unavailability of bilingual local counsel, and the fact that all witnesses in the case including

FOIA 2013-2789 014402



the Respondent’s parents are residents of the [BXEI - <. and financially unable to

bear the expenses of traveling to_ to attend their respective master hearings.

10. In anticipation of a denial of motion to change venue, and in the alternative I filed two
motions for waiver of appearance, requesting a telephonic hearing for the hearings set for
December 12, 2012 at 9:00 AM.

11. ICE did not file an answer with the court regarding these motions rendering them
UNOPPOSED and ripe for a ruling as of November 29, 2012.

12. OnDecember 11, 2012 at 3:00 PM call to the court I was advised that the judge-
has just denied all of my unopposed motions in both cases.

12. On December 12, 2012 I inquired and was informed that Judge- has issued in
absentia orders of removal in both cases.

13. 7 udge- chose to deny my motions on the eleventh hour rather than timely, allowing
a meaningful opportunity to discuss all ramifications and preparation by the clients.

14. Judge_ disregarded the common practice in immigration courts nationwide, and
refused to call my office for a telephonic hearing.

15.  Judge -decision was unreasonable in light of the laws and regulations, arbitrary and
capricious, disregarding the due process of law afforded to my clients.

16. Inmyview Judge- actions are not justified nor serves any legitimate governmental
interests.

Dated__| 7—,/1 2 / 20 L Signe

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on this date the _ 3 JA day of

'_E ; - ,é _— 2012. To certify which witness my han

FOIA 2013-2789
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AFFIRMATION OF

staTe or (NG

S.S.:
county or (NI

LDIEI dcrose and affirm as follows:
1. Iam attorney at law duly licensed to practice in the State 0-

2. Ihave been practicing immigration law in/{ N fo: over 17
years. I have three offices, including my principal office, located at

3. My office was retained to represent [ (SO < ore the Immigration Court
in [N [igration Judge (NG is the jude
assigned to the matter. After our office appeared telephonically for the first
Master Calendar hearing, a second Master Calendar hearing was scheduled for
November 19, 2012.

4. On or about October 15, 2012, I attempted to file a Motion to Change Venue from
_because both my client’s residence and my offices are located
in [N :nd it would be unduly burdensome for us to travel to
DTG 11:c Motion was rejected by the clerk’s office.

5. On or about October 25, 2012, I received a Notice of Rejected Filing due to an
error committed by a former employee listing himself as the primary attorney on
the matter.

6. On or about October 27, 2012, I received the Response from DHS not opposing
my Motion to Change Venue. On the same day, my office filed an Amended
Motion to Change Venue, as well as a Motion to Substitute Counsel.

7. On or about November 6, 2012, one of my staff members, GG
called the court to check the status of the Amended Motion to Change Venue and
Motion to Substitute Counsel. Court Clerk [llllstated that she would reject the
Motion to Change Venue as I was not listed as the primary attorney, but she
would forward the Motion to Substitute Counsel to Uﬁ Subsequently,
staff members from my office called nearly everyday to inquire about the status of
the Motion to Substitute Counsel but were told by the court clerks that no decision

had been made by U [N

8. On or about November 19, 2012, my client, NG tr=velled from (SIS
[BEE] o BEEN:nd appeared alone at the Master Calendar hearing, along with a
Motion to Change Venue. [N stated that 1) [ would not accept
his Motion to Change Venue because it purportedly did not comply with the rules

FOIA 2013-2789 014404



s &
and regulations of the court. A new Master Calendar heéring was scheduled for

June 3, 2013.

9. On or about December 5, 2012, I received an Order Denying the Motion to
Substitute Counsel.

10. Despite numerous calls and attempts to allow my client to be represented by his
attorney of choice and to have his immigration court proceedings take place at a
site beneficial to him and his attorney, the efforts were thwarted by 1I [N
for no judicially sound reason. As mentioned above, DHS did not oppose the
Motion to Change Venue, and 1J DG s not found that either the court or
the government would be prejudiced by changing venue. In addition, the
respondent in the matter has informed 1J [ (SN writing, as well as verbally
at his last master calendar hearing, that he wants me to represent him in the
proceedings. 17 [[J IR has refused to allow my client to exercise his
constitutional right to be represented by the attorney of his choice.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing content is true and correct to the best
of my ability.

Dated: December 19, 2012

FOIA 2013-2789 014405



Moutinho, Deborah (EOIR)

From: Dufresne, Jill (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2013 11:22 AM
To: Moutinho, Deborah (EOIR)

Cc: Keller th (EOIR)
Subject: FW; update
Good morning, Deborah,

I spoke to Judge [[EJEIIN chis morning about the [llllcomplaint. The actual complaint will be forwarded to (b) (6)
today, Fed Ex. [Jll was given two weeks to respond — until February 27.

If you require additional information, plse let me know.

Jill Dufresne.

From: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2013 11:08 AM
To: Dufresne, Jill (EOIR)

Cc: Moutinho, Deborah (EQIR)

Subject: [[EN urdate

Jill,

Just making sure that since we have now given the [l complaint to the IJ,
Deborah has this tracking information from our discussions-

Please let her know the dates and status, i.e., when you sent it and when any
response is due.

I think the complaint number is 707 Deborah -

TX.

mtk

MaryBeth Keller

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
703-305-1247

FOIA 2013-2789 014406



February 26, 2013

Dear Judge Dufresne (Jill),

I am responding to the complaint of December 21, 2012, from Attorney [
[®XEN the complaint was forwarded to me on February 14, 2013. 1 would like to point
out that my decision to deny a motion to reopen (dated August 14, 2012) in the
underlying case is currently on appeal, and the attorney’s conduct at the underlying
hearing (which I conducted in absentia) is the subject of a pending inquiry by Jennifer
Barnes. I had forwarded my decision on the motion to reopen to Ms. Barnes on
September 13, 2012 (drafted one week earlier). 1 am attaching hereto my transmittal
letter to her, the decision, and her initial reply. The decision sets out in great detail what
happened at (and prior to) the in absentia hearing, as well as my reasons for denying the
motion to reopen.

With respect to the content of Attorney [[JJifll complaint, I categorically deny any
bias or prejudice in my handling of this matter, or any failure to act in a patient, dignified,
courteous or professional manner - either in the case or, as claimed, towards the firm of
ﬁ or “for several years to litigants and attorneys all over the United
States.” My decision to refer my decision to Ms. Barnes was solely the result of my
concern over Attorney ([N (Attorney ([ associate) conduct and not in
connection with the appeal of my denial of the motion to reopen — I had drafted this letter
a week prior to its being sent out. Although Attorney BXB):s unhappy with my decision
and handling of this case, his complaint has no merit, and the issue of my ruling should
be left to the appeal process.

The underlying issue in this case is my application of this Court’s rules and
procedures in handling motions, specifically motions for changes of venue and motions
to appear telephonically. The HCourt receives a tremendous number of motions,
usually resulting from respondents being released from detention while under the
jurisdiction of the [[SJ{§lll Court as well from the extensive non detained docket. I work
very hard to ensure that any case I change venue on is sufficiently clear for the next Court
to proceed. Thus, I usually require pleadings and evidence of eligibility for relief, along
with any necessary applications. [ allow attorneys to appear telephonically for these
purposes, so long as the respondent is present (unless a motion has been filed and granted

excepting the respondent’s appearance as well). None of my rulings are issued with any
kind of bias or disregard for the parties’ legitimate concerns.

Attorney -and the other attorneys whose affidavits are attached to his
complaint have identified this adherence to the rules of Court as somehow exhibiting
“bias” or “prejudice” — again, this is completely unfounded. I do understand and take
into consideration attorneys’ and respondents’ particular circumstances in ruling on such
motions, along with other considerations, such as the interests of opposing counsel and
judicial economy. With respect to the claims of the other attorneys, these appear to be
isolated instances in which attorneys were unhappy with my rulings; in one of the cases

FOIA 2013-2789 014407



mentioned, the attorney has been subject to disciplinary action by the Office of the
General Counsel and even failed to appear after the OGC action. The other attorneys
either failed to appear or failed to identify case numbers, precluding me from verifying
their complaints and addressing their merits. (Please see attached: Decision of August
14, 2012, and my letter to Jennifer Barnes along with Ms. Barnes” initial reply.)

I trust that this answers any questions you may have. Should you need anything
further, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

FOIA 2013-2789 014408



U. S. Department of Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Office of the Chief Immigration Judge

5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2500
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

May 23, 2013

This is in response to your letter, received by the Office of the Chief Immigration Judge on March 15,
2013, in which you seek clarification about a number of issues regarding your complaint against
Immigration Judge

The OCl) Procedure for Handling Complaints against Immigration Judges, as summarized on EOIR’s
website, encompasses an internal investigation of the complaint by an AClJ, with a referral to the Justice
Department’s Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR) if the complaint is deemed to fall within OPR’s
jurisdiction. However, if the complaint is determined to be meritorious, but not to fall within OPR's
jurisdiction, the ACIJ will determine the appropriate action to be taken in consultation with the ACLJ for
Conduct and Professionalism and, oftentimes, the Employee and Labor Relations Unit in EOIR’s Office of
the General Counsel. This action may include non-disciplinary corrective action or formal discipline.

The OCiHJ Procedure for Handling Complaints against Immigration Judges does not invoke use of the APA;
the complainant is not put on notice as to the judge’s response; and there is no formal disciplinary
hearing to determine the merits of the complaint.

OClJ has investigated the allegations set forth in your complaint. We are in the process of addressing
the procedural irregularities of concern to OClJ. We will not be referring this complaint to OPR. if you
continue to believe that you have evidence of professional misconduct that may fall within OPR’s
jurisdiction, you are free to contact that office directly.

Thank you for bringing your concerns to our attention. | hope that you have found the above
information helpful.

Sincerely,

< ﬂu b ~enrnld
Jill H. Dufresne

Assistant Chief immigration Judge

FOIA 2013-2789 014409



Actions for processing complaints against IJs
(actions in blue are possible resolutions)

Initial Processing A
e source initiated communication / C /
@ EOIR received communication from source & '
o EOIR sent communication to source | DI )5\
* EOIR requested additional information from source T
o additional information requested from source was received at EOIR W)ﬂ“ >
o complaint referred to ACIJ (
e complaint re-opened
o alleged conduct occurred

e OClJ consulting with ELR
OPR/OIG Processin
OPR Processing OIG Processing
e complaint referred to OPR e complaint referred to OIG
° OPR declined to investigate or closed without further action | o OIG referred complaint back to
e OPR finding EOIR for management action

o professional misconduct (intentional, reckless disregard) | e OIG issued report
ono professional misconduct (poor judgment, mistake, IJ e other OIG action ~ [details]
acted appropriately) e OIG action referred to ACIJ
e OPR recommendation
orecommended discipline
o other — [details]
® OPR action referred to ACIJ

Complaint Dismissed or Concluded

Complaint Dismissed Complaint Concluded Other
e frivolous e corrective action already taken ¢ merged into another
e merits-related e intervening event made action complaint
e allegations disproven unnecessary (1J termination, IJ e resolved per another
e allegations cannot be substantiated termination during trial period, IJ complaint
o failure to state a claim resignation, IJ retirement, other)
Management Action
 Corrective Action Disciplinary Action

e performance-based
e other — [details]
® corrective action occurred dafe(s)

w ® discipline proposal (suspension, removal, other)
i ounseling éQ) l ; e discipline decision (reprimand, suspension, removal, other)
e training % ‘ (“eMdiscipline imposed date(s)

ac P1P) ~—

Subsequent Action Miscellaneous Action

e challenge filed (grievance, arbitration, EEOC, MSPB, other) * none of the above - [details]
® subsequent decision (reversed, upheld, mitigated)
e subsequent decision imposed date(s)
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